
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
S side of Wye Road, 1,100 feet SW of 
the c/1 of Middleborough Road 
15th Election District 

* DEPUTY ZONING 

6th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(342 Wye Road) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Mark William Liberato 

Petitioner * Case No. 2011-0235-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Mark William Liberato 

for property located at 342 Wye Road. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a swimming pool in the front yard 

of an existing single family dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. Petitioner desire to 

construct a swimming pool in the front yard or waterside of the property. The subject property 

fronts on Norman Creek. The front or waterside of the property contains a 12 feet x 20 feet deck 

and 12 feet x 20 feet gazebo which will be removed. A portion of the existing paver walkway will 

also be removed. The gravel area measuring 23 feet x 23 feet on the Wye Road side of the 

property will also be removed. The new swimming pool and pool deck will be an attractive 

outdoor amenity for the family. None of the neighbors expressed any concern about the proposal. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection 

and Sustainability dated March 2, 2011. DEPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for 

compliance with the goals of the State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County 
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Zoning Regulations, Section 500.14. Based upon this review, DEPS offers the following 

comments: 

1. This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area and a Buffer 
Management Area within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Development of this property 
must comply with maximum lot coverage limits, must meet restrictions on development 
within the 100-foot tidal buffer, and must meet a minimum 15% tree cover requirement. 
Based on this, DEPRM has determined that adverse impacts on water quality from the 
pollutants discharged from the proposed development can be minimized with compliance 
and mitigation pursuant to Critical Area requirements. Mitigation requirements may 
include removal of lot coverage and the planting of native trees and shrubs. 

2. The subject development can meet the requirement to conserve fish, wildlife, and plant 
habitat by bringing the site into compliance with all Critical Area requirements and 
through mitigation. 

3. The proposed development is permitted under the State-mandated Critical Area regulations 
provided that development is in compliance with all Critical Area requirements. Lot 
coverage on the property and within the tidal buffer is limited. In this case, lot coverage 
removal will be required for compliance. Compliance with the Critical Area requirements, 
and mitigation can allow the subject development to be consistent with established land 
use policy for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate 
growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, 
movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on February 20, 2011 , and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

this 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

/S-f{ day of March, 2011 that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County 

' Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a swimming pool in the front yard of an existing single 

family dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own 
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area and a Buffer 
Management Area within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Development of this property 
must comply with maximum lot coverage limits, must meet restrictions on development 
within the 100-foot tidal buffer, and must meet a minimum 15% tree cover requirement. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

TMK:pz 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

MARK WILLIAM LIBERA TO 
342 WYE ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221 

&~1 
1B 

March 15, 2011 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0235-A 
Property: 342 Wye Road 

Dear Mr. Liberato: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal 
within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK:pz 

Enclosure 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www. bal timorecountymd. gov 



(!_il/J Ff' ~ AccoutJ1 # / 50&57 IO( O 

Petition f~r Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 3 4 cl WYE t.D. 
· which is presently zoned J), (<., 3, .S: 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) '-{ O O . \ 

To permit a swimming pool in the front yard of an existing single family dwelling 
in lieu of the rear yard. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property wh ich 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Name -ype or Print ~ 

~~~ 
Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

:1 l/,9 qi, 6 &6 bbtf t/ 
Address 

· IJA t?tl/J?"!W 
' State 

Telephone No. 

/2/ ;}'9 / 
City Zip Code 

=----------=-lrltfel'Zi3HrP"-IOdB+-'--'E-'\L=-'-N_G__ Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature nECE\ v C:. 

QROER n r _ , --------------~ ~N-am_e __________________ _ 

o~e~ ~· ------------
~ ephone No. -Ad-d-re_s_s-------------=T-el-ep-h-on_e_N_o_. 

BY___________,- . 

Company 

Address 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this_ day of , · that the subject matter of th is petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

CASE NO. 

REV 10/25/01 

er of Baltimore Co~nty 

Reviewed By _ ____:;._....z:;.o,...,.______ Date __ 2-+-/ ..;.7'-'/'""'1:...c;_ 
r ·J 

Estimated Posting Date--------· _z+/_z_o-i'/ ____ 1 /_ 
7 7 



Affidavit in Support of Adininistr; tive Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 3~,-'4,_Q_;c.....;....___...(JJ'-=-',_/ ..... E~ ...... R~D"'---'-, -------------­
Address 

~cTitnorP£ 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical diffict,Jlty): 

f)ccrz.sso~Y ::;r;e.ucru((E 8f}rvG .I/11.smLLED :;::rJ w11+1r :rs CvreRFNTLf 

Co rJ S. i D£R 8) Tl/£ . F' ;2.otJ T (} F nf..E ('llo / BZ--r/ 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information . 

. ~rt~ 
Signature Signature 

. /11;,/ZK. M//;4-,,y1 &8'~ 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this £ day of J-~ &Ruf? Y 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

, ;lo // , before me, a Notary Public of the State 

the 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal _t, 

REV 10/25/01 



Administrative Variance Case # 2011-02Jr- A 
342 Wye Rd. 
Balto. Md. 2-1221 

Reason for requesting pool to be located in front yard instead of back yard is that the back 

yard has little room for pool due to wide drive way, shed, children's play area with large 

swing set and room for parking, there is no place to park on the public road without 

impeding traffic. 

Mark W. Liberto 



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 342 Wye Road 

Beginning at a point on the south side of Wye Road wich is 30 feet of right-of­
way wide ar the distance of 1,100 feet south of the centerline of the nearest 
improved intersecting street, Middleborough Road, which is 50 feet of right-of­
way wide. Being Lot #159, as recorded in the Baltimore Cowity Plat Book #4, 
Folio #191, containing 13,624 square feet. Also known as 342 Wye Road and 
located in the 15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE -1; 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev 
Source/ 

Sub 
Rev/ 

\ 

No. PAID RECEIPT 
ooswrst: ACnw flr.i: 

Date: ll 21001m11 210112011 09:55,4:-5 --r--,..----~ WS02 iiAIL .JEW! JEE 
rn ll 72JS15 210112011 

Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 5 5:-:'8 ZOOlt,!li \1£1;'.IHCAl mtt 
i, ™t.'944 ' 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

V\(HITE - CASHIER !>INK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOM.ER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

Total: 7 ()(> 

1.01 -oz.Er-

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

fi~ .... :pl: fot 
$.00 (t, 

'40·'!.· 

CASHIER'S · 
VALIDATION 

f75,00 
tS0.00 CA 
$5.IJO- C6 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room lll 
lll West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0235-A 

Petitioner/Developer: ________ _ 

Mack William Liberto 

Mar 7, 2011 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _________________ _ 

342 Wye Road 

February 20, 2011 
The sign(s) were posted on--------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

February 20, 2011 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



l 
CA&"o/ 20 I l·02.35·A . 

-ro ft......,T A SWll'\lnllG MxlL IN 71IC rTIOlfT" )1/~ l 
Ol AN E.l<IS'l'\N<'. ""fllfLY i:>IIJfLL111& ,..., LJtv or 1'11£ 
~ltll> ~flt. YAt.l) 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURSUANT TO SECTION Z& · IZl(b)(J ), IUTIMORf COUNTY CODE 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY 
REQUEST A.PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT 
IS DONE IN THE Z~N OFFICE BEFORE 
4 :30 p.m. ON _ .3 · 7- 11 
ADDITIONAL INFOR . 1S aYAllHlt AT 
ZuNINC ADM'"ISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANACEMENT 
\~1~~0;N~~·':1W, m TEL. 887-3391 

._ ..... 6' .Ji,, , .... I ooll lllff lfl.lO/lN l.jfj 

.. 



( ZONING REVIEW · ( 

ADMINISTRA TIV . 

Case Number 20'\i ~ 12 Z3S=1-A r Address 

Contact Person: . l.eo;J/1/2D u~>.hw sL I 

T . 
Planner, .Please Print YourName 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Filing Date: ¥7/ I PoSting Date: # . c1.osing Dale: .* 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number'. 

. . . 

1. POSTING/COST: . The petitjon~.r must yse one of the si$Jn. poster~ o~ the appr~Ned list (on the 
reye,r~~ ?lc!~ of _this form) ang . th~ p~titi~ner_ is r~spons1b(~ fo~ aJI pr_inting/posting co~ts : . A,ny 
reposting rnqst p~ don~ orily 1::>y ope,, of tlie ?1gn Rosters :On t~~ approvec;i J1st c1nd the pet1t1on~r 

· is :.~gain respqnslble. for all as$.odated costs. T~e ·i9ring· not[G~. qigq must b~ visibl~ on th~ 
pf.qp$rtY on . or b~fore the. posting: d~W not$d abqv~, · It shduld rernain there thrOLJgh the: Gl6:;;ing 
dat(\ · · · • · - ·· ·· · 

•i 

2. DEAbLINE::.Jh§ cloiJr.g d~t~ f%}hEt~~tid)Jryy. fo($.Q q,q9\1g~,tit.o(gWQ${W'i'th{oJ!OQQ. f.e.e.U.q tlJ~ 
cff,SS.f.m.~F'.f~qu,°E;~§t fot ~--pi)p!jg. h~~rjhg_; • P!$..~~1···~ Qpg~c~t\'.Vi.9Jh$t¢V! ~rt if th$re' is , ho: ;· fotma.J 
re'''"'esUor:'~f '\ib[ic he'af 'c'"i, tHe' '"tocE§ss' is :66t co . -Jet~. on:th~ dosio >:c.fater ·. . . · .. · . 

3
· ii!ii101{~; ~i1Jr;1~;~)~.1it)i~~t~iW~~i;!ittr11i~~m~h,;~r~i11M~~JIT~i~~%1 

¢rd~.r: .W~tJh,e::-rni:)tf$r p~-$~1' Ht' fgr i~'J~.Qb]iq h~~:rin~t, Y 9U·.WH!J~c~_iVE}'Wrlttt:fn fi61ifi¢ati6'ri , q~u~JI · 
·wlto1.n · iq , ~f~ytf •qtJhi::C3Jq-${n·g :. 'dtft$: .. :lf ',~U Q'Q.!J.bty-'§g~h¢i§.§\ :~9g,r.n$~ntf· a.Y~'.. r~¢-~1v~~t.··. a§,16 
wnether the 'etitiorr hasJS'ee -·- ·~ ' ·anted . c:fenied ·or Will go to · uol ct hearln ;-. th~· drae···· wilf' be 
m~;1~~foJ1Jf~v r,r~i:~aff~,e,Tf · ·· : .: : ·. ·. · · .. r ·· 1. · · ·. 

9 
··• · .r · ···• ··. 

4. RdSSlBt·E) 'pUsua HEARIN'.G:. ANO;R_E~OSTl_~~·=·· .. ln. 'SqJ~_§ !hM'l]U~tgQ).9. 9,·PtJ,qJiq li$;~.ffbg 
(w.t:fet11e:iF an~:· to· ·a·· n:ei hbor/s>formal\ re· ·-:c1 '·sr bf'< b · ·. order' of' th Et ion in '· or ae •at . t6n1n ' . 
c. ·qrnJn .. ,t$~[~n$r)r n.9tJfl¢~.fi:'b.:tr .w,1r;b,'$;', fg~-~gr .. d~;.~L t~·.a}'.~U,~ ·:::r.h~ ''§t9Jl.:· .9J1 ,thJ::'ptgp~~~~tfut:i.§tp~·· 
than · ect ... ·. ·vin · noti'ce of:Uie hear'ri'g· date. t1 . e'- cC locat,on, As: wh·e 1h'e si -·-was·o r-·nail · .. . :'6~ticr ·cih1t1latlc5A 6¥' ihiiidi"if'',~i : 'ahcfa;''h'ffi6·g"r~·µl{6ffhe:'a_1fe'r~ct'sr~ :'.rriust~gi.'¥8·t.· 1ra~Htb 
fhlfcifflG&/ . .• ·.·· ·.. ng 1D,!aGhAl~o~QotfeSlfo<) .IL 7J~ i:L] 

l'eiitloner: rhiS part of the Forfrl is fqr the ~iijn ~6s{~r~Onl/\J1'"">L . c;~f,d fl,~" 7 71 / 

. . ·.·· ·. Us~ !HF ADMINIS!RATiVE VARIANCE !'9N FOR~T ~«/ f'"" sy r'4"-
Case Number20·1i:-I QL...,S=1-A Address 3t/2. C3!ve rol(cl . 
Petition~r's Name ,J};l[.f ll(//r11t1 L16e£fo . . . 1-r_~lephor,e .· L/IO_ c;,~r;;,-bG §( 
Posting Date: 2./2-0/ o Closing D9'te:· 3/7 / 1) 

J T . .. ' · ----,71---+7-------

Wording for Sign: To Permit A 5 Q/,0 e11¥f\ l{) oo / i M cf/, C- ft Q .J: f 14 (( d · 

~ ~ ;·;~,~::r~X1 jJfj&11f l!wc /&AJj ,.N Ue,, d~~e. ·. 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
. . ZONING REVIEW . 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMEN-1 
ZONING REVIEW -

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 20i1 ~ z, Z3S~-A r Addr~ss 3Lf2 u~ & 
_ / 

Contact Person: _ l.eo;JARD Us:1-)1..J s:£ 
Planner, _ Please Print Fa;;; Name 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Filing Date: ¥7/t Posting D.ate: # Closing Date: * 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be -
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sigh posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse $.ide of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for al.I printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice $ign must be visible, on the 
property o.ri or before the posting date noted above. - It should remain there through the closing 
d~e. · -

2. ~E~[)~INE •. Jh~: closing ,d?t~ is, th~, qeadlJne f9r q!,1 q_ccup~nt or, oym'er-w!thin 1,0~q f~et t9 file 
a ·· form.at reque$.t for ~- p~blrc h~pnng, Pl,e,c!9e ur._der$tan.q _ tt,at even 1f there 1s · no· formal 
req9estJora publj¢ hearing, th~ Pt9G~?s·is nqt, corr.,ple,t~ on the, clo$.ing dater · 

3 . o~6~R: -_ Att'el th~ .. c1osi~~· _d~t~ .. i th~-fil~ -·; ;·;, : be.. ·r~vie~ect by: ~Jie, :zo.nir,9-or , d~puty zoning 
~6.ajmis,si9ner,- He. .r)laf (a) grant theYreque.sted [e,li~fi, (b) d~ny the, reque.steq relief; _ 9((c) 
ord,¢( tha,tJhe, rnatt~ tc p~ se,{ fry for~--pLJblic hea.ring. Y OL(~ill receive writte(i notifi9atioci 1 U~lJally 
within 1 () , dc3y$ of.the: tbsl_ng d$1$ if all County agen9ies'· cor:nrnents . are recejyed; a$ to 
Wh~ther the p~titiori" h~s bee,rfgrabted, denied, ·qr Will gq tq puplid hearing. The· 6ra~f will be 
m~ile,d to yo1.fby FitstCi'ass rnail, . - , 

4. POSSiBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In 9ases that must go to 9, p9blic ti~a.ti6g 
Cwhet'1¢( ;ct9~ : tq' q ''. ~~ig_h~(),r'.~ f9trn~L' r,7glJ_~~t -q(~y orp~r o.f )h.e; =?·onin~._.or-. d~pi.Jty ~CJ0t~9 
cornrrns~.19ner), nqt1f1cat1qn will _be, fgr:v,v<?rcl~d to. you. - The sign on .the property must' be 
charigec:j_giying riotrc~ of t_he heaifrig date, time cind tPC?tkm: As;When. the_ sigrf\vas, origip~lly 
p9sfed1 C!?rtification bf thi$ change. and a photo'graph Of the altered signrriust ·Qe, fo'iwarded_ to 
this office.. " ' . 

(Detach Along Dotteq Line) 

------------------------------------------ . ------------------------------- . ----------------- ~ --- .. --------------------------------------------- ·-------
Petitioner: This Part of the Forn, is for the Sign Poster Only \' 

-_ USE THE ADMINISTRATiVE VARIANCE ~l?N FOR~T 

Case Number 20-11·-=-I Q2.3S=1-A Address Jt/2. CJ!ve.. ..J::oc;c/ 
Petitioner's Name . /jt1eJ jj};(/;dM -L 1 ;f e£_1o _ J\_~lephone 'i I O - b ~(, - G {, g<( 
Posting Date: z. /2,0 I 11 Closing D~'te: 3' /7 / 11 7 T - ", --,.,__.....,!,__ ______ _ 
Wording for Sign: To Pennit A ,5 c.21f11!:1L~ £Joo / /,y --/-/, ea fto,d: /t4 ,ed : ~ ;~,£::;~~ fJ:~rMIP Vwc /[AJj ,',; Ue,, of ~I.e. . 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mark William Liberto 
342 Wye Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

February 28, 2011 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Appro vals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 201 l-0235A , 342 Wye Road, Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear Mr. Liberto, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its and Development Management (PDM) on February 7, 2011 . This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

· · · · " ·r11 " . n . n n 
t..i::~1~~ 

Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, 
Approvals and Inspections 

Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: February 16, 2011 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 3 2~:1 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 11-235- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREVIZACIZACs 201 1\ 11-235.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon , Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 21 , 2011 
lt~m Nos. 2011- 231, 232, 233, 234 
and 235 · · · 

DATE: February 24, 2011 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-0221201 1 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAI 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: Dave Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) -
Development Coordination 

DATE: March 2, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-235-A 
Address 342 Wye Road 

(Liberto Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 14, 2011. 

DEPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-mandated 
Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section 500.14. Based upon 
this review, we offer the following comments: 

1. This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area and a Buffer 
Management Area within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Development of this property 
must comply with maximum lot coverage limits, must meet restrictions on development 
within the 100-foot tidal buffer, and must meet a minimum 15% tree cover requirement. 
Based on this, DEPRM has determined that adverse impacts on water quality from the 
pollutants discharged from the proposed development can be minimized with compliance 
and mitigation pursuant to Critical Area requirements. Mitigation requirements may include 
removal of lot coverage and the planting of native trees and shrubs. 

2. The subject development can meet the requirement to conserve fish, wildlife, and plant 
habitat by bringing the site into compliance with all Critical Area requirements and through 
mitigation. 

3. The proposed development is permitted under the State-mandated Critical Area regulations 
provided that development is in compliance with all Critical Area requirements. Lot 
coverage on the property and within the tidal buffer is limited. In this case, lot coverage 
removal will be required for compliance. Compliance with the Critical Area requirements, 
and mitigation can allow the subject development to be consistent with established land use 
policy for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth 
and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement, and 
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts. 

Reviewer: Paul Dennis Date: March 2, 2011 
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ENG ACCE ER TS 
02/15/2011 15:41 

s 
Martin O'Malley, Goverr,o,-1 

Anthon)'. G. Brown, LI. OO'Verttor State Hioimmu 
Admlnistr:i~..u..- .. ..., I Bevedey.K. Swaim-Staley, ~creuuy 

Neil J. Pedorscn, Admini.vtrr:,/or . 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County . 
Item No '2..E>L\-0io5 ~A 

..54 2.. W Ye.. "P..¢,.,." 
u-r.i~-tz.."TO °7l%..of~~,'( 

A,,tJ tv1.\ r,:s • {,i.. '7.. IA ~c tl -
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Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon ~vailable 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. to\\- 0 "2. "?5-A.. . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or l-800-876--4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 

( mbailey@sha.state.md. us). 

Very truly yours, 

J1W~cr 
r::;:;_steven D. Foster, Chief 
I:.;, Access Management Division 

. SDF!rnb 

My telephone numl>et/toll·frc:e nu~bc~ i~ h. 1 800135 22SS SL'ltcwidc To11 Free 
• ~ I i1'8d Hco.rmg nr Speec , · · · 

. . Maryl.and Relay Servtce1vr mpa 410 '45-0'.300 • www.marylnndton(ls.co:m 
· M l nd 21:2.02 • Phone; •• , 

. 7"" "'orth Calvert Slltlct • Baltimore. 'IJt'J n 
Srreet Address. 1.11 1' 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: February 14, 2011 

Item No. : 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0232A 201 l-0235A. 

Variance: 2011-023 lA, 201 l-0233A - 0234A. 

Comments: 

JOHN J. HOHMAN , Chief 
Fire Department 

February 11,2011 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal 's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3 RD Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw4.2A) 
BAL TrMORE COUNTY 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent Redemntio 
GroundRent Registratio 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1506571010 

Owner Name: LIBERTO MARK W 

Mailing Address: 342 WYE RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-1546 

Owner Information 

l)s__!!: 

Principal R!!S_idence: 

Deed Reference: 

RES IDENTIAL 

YES 

I) /23609/ 00074 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
342WYERD 
0-0000 

Map 
0097 

Grid 
0012 

Parcel 
0373 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

S_pecial Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1948 

Town 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

NONE 

Enclosed Area 
3,840 SF 

S_tories 
2.000000 

Basem~t 
YES 

Type Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT STUCCO 

Land 

Improvements: 

Total: 

Preferential Land: 

202,400 

366,690 

569,090 

0 

Seller: 

Iype: 

LIBERTO MARK W 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Value 
As Of 
01 /01 /2009 
202,400 

388,230 

590,630 

Seller: 

Type: 

FRANCZKOWIAK LAWRENCE JOSEPH 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: 

Jy_pe: 
FRANCZKOWIAK LAWRENCE JOSEPH 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Asses ments 

~ 
State 

Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 

Exempt_ Class: 

l&gal Description 

342 WYE RDSW 
Waterfront MIDDLEBOROUGH 

Lot 
159 

Assessment Area 
3 

Property Land Area 
13,624 SF 

Va lue Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2010 07/01 /2011 

583,450 590,630 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 

Deed I : 

.!)ate: 

Deedl: 

O.ate_: 

Deedl: 

Exemption Information 

Clru;s 

03/3 1/2006 

/23609/ 00074 

11 /07/2002 

/17058/ 00202 

12/01/1993 

/10 181/ 00635 

07/01 /2011 

Price: 

Deed 2: 

Price: 

Deed 2: 

Price: 

Deed 2: 

Plat No: 

Plat Ref: 

County Use 
34 

$0 

$280,000 

$0 

07/01 /2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 

*NONE* 

0004/ ( 

http:// sdatcert3 .resi usa.org/rp _ rewrite/ details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=S TREET &Account. .. 3/15/2011 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 
S side of Wye Road, 1100 feet S of 
Middleborough Road 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 

(342 Wye Road) 

Mark W. Liberto 
Petitioner 

* * * * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Mark W. Liberto. The 

variance request is for property located at 342 Wye Road. The variance request is from Sections 

1802.3.C.l and 301 .1 to permit a proposed addition and proposed second (2nd) floor balcony 

with a side yard setback of 9 feet and sum of side yard setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of the minimum 

required 10 feet and 25 feet, respectively ; and to permit a proposed area-way (open projection) 

and proposed first (1 st) floor porch (open projection) with a side yard setback of 5 feet and a sum 

of side yard setbacks of 16 feet in lieu of the minimum required 7.5 feet and 18.75 feet, 

respectively. 

The Petitioner proposes to construct a 30 foot x 30 foot addition f.acing Wye Road, a 30 

foot x 8 foot porch facing the water, an 8 foot x 8 foot balcony on the second floor facing the 

water, and a 20 foot x 4 foot area-way. The addition will contain two stories with a full 

basement. In order to provide for basement level egress code requirements, a new area-way is 

proposed to extend from the front of the new addition and will measure 20 feet x 4 feet. The 

planned additions and improvements are in order to provide a future need for family-related 

elderly care. The improvements will provide increased livable area beyond the existing limited 

1/ 
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342WYE ROAD 2011-023 'i-A 

1519270690 

Lot# 157 

098A1 1511570100 

Lot# 158A 

•·II • 

1800000407 

Lot# 160 

DQ Map Notes 

Publication Date: February 07, 2011 N 

Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management @) 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, w . E 
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